

[illegible]

التاريخ : 2019/07/30
الرقم : 217 / E / 19

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

نرفق لكم طياً ما يلي :

- البيانات المالية الاولى الصادرة عن مدقي حساباتنا السادة / أرنست ويونغ كما هي في 2019/06/30 باللغة العربية واللغة الانجليزية .
- مرفق لكم قرص مدمج يتضمن التقرير باللغة العربية واللغة الانجليزية.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن

[illegible]

هاتف : +٩٦٢ ٦ ٥٨٦ ٥٠٨١ . فاكس: +٩٦٢ ٦ ٥٨٦ ٥٠٨٥ . ص.ب.١٤٠٧٨٥ . عمان ١٤-١١٨ . الأردن
TEL: +962 6 586 5081 . FAX: +962 6 586 5085 . P.O. BOX 140785 . AMMAN 118-14. JORDAN

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

أساس النتيجة المتحفظة

- تتضمن قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ذمم طويلة الأجل بلغت قيمتها ٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩. لم تتم المجموعة بتسجيل هذه الذمم بقيمتها الحالية المخصومة وفقاً لمتطلبات المعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ولم تتم أيضاً بتسجيل أثر المصروف الناتج عن خصم هذه الذمم في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والبالغ ٢,١٩١,٥٦٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩.
- لم تتم المجموعة بتطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) فيما يتعلق بالإيجارات. هذا ولم نتأكد من تحديد الأثر على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة. إن المجموعة بصدد إجراء دراسة لتقييم أثر تطبيق المعيار على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

النتيجة المتحفظة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، باستثناء أثر ما ورد في فقرات أساس النتيجة المتحفظة أعلاه، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأضاح عظام برقواي
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٩

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	
دينار	دينار		
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)		
٣٠,٠٠٥,٣٩٠	٢٩,٠٦٨,٠٦١	٣	
-	٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		
٣٠,٠٠٥,٣٩٠	٣٨,٠٦٨,٠٦١		
			الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة -
			ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
			ذمم مدينة طويلة الأجل
			مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة -
			موجودات حية - ناضجة ومنتجة
			موجودات حية - غير ناضجة
			مجموع الموجودات الحية
			مخزون
			ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
			مبالغ مستحقة من جهة ذات علاقة
			نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
			مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حق ملكية حملة الأسهم
			رأس المال المدفوع
			احتياطي إجباري
			أرباح مدورة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
			مطلوبات متداولة -
			ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
			مبالغ مستحقة الى جهة ذات علاقة
			مخصص ضريبة الدخل
			مجموع المطلوبات
			مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة وللسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

إيضاح		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
		٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨
		دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المبيعات		١٨,٠٩٨,٨٩٥	١٨,٠٥٥,٦٩٠	٣٢,٧٣٠,٩٠٦	٣٥,٠٤٤,٢٤٠
كافة المبيعات		(١٦,٠٦٠,٣٢٠)	(١٦,٠٤١,٧٤٢)	(٣١,٦٥٨,٧٧٥)	(٣١,٩٩٨,٠٢٣)
إجمالي الربح		٢,٠٣٨,٥٧٥	٢,٠١٣,٩٤٨	١,٠٧٢,١٣١	٣,٠٤٦,٢١٧
مصاريف بيع وتوزيع		(١,١٠٧,٣٣٨)	(٩٤٢,٧٢٨)	(٢,٠٣٦,٣٣٣)	(١,٨٤٢,٠٧٤)
مصاريف إدارية		(٧٠٠,٥٧٠)	(٧٩١,١٣٩)	(١,٤٥٧,٠٤٨)	(١,٣٧٧,٩٧١)
(مخصص) المردود من مخصص قطع غيار ومواد		٢٤٨,٣٠٨	٢٦,٥٩٦	(٧١,٥٠٥)	١٤١,٤١٥
مستهلكة وبضاعة جاهزة بطيئة الحركة، بالصادفي		-	-	(٤٧,٦٠٤)	-
مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة		٢,٠١١	(١٠,٩٥٧)	٢,٠١١	(٦,٤١٥)
إيرادات (مصاريف) أخرى، بالصادفي		٤٨٠,٩٨٦	٢٩٥,٧٢٠	(٢,٥٣٨,٣٤٨)	(٣٨,٨٢٨)
ربح (خسارة) الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل		(١٨٥,١٩٩)	(٧٥,٩١٨)	(٢٢٤,٨٩٩)	(١٥٦,٣٥١)
ضريبة الدخل	٤	٢٩٥,٧٨٧	٢١٩,٨٠٢	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(١٩٥,١٧٩)
ربح (خسارة) الفترة		-	-	-	-
يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى		٢٩٥,٧٨٧	٢١٩,٨٠٢	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(١٩٥,١٧٩)
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة		٢٩٥,٧٨٧	٢١٩,٨٠٢	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(١٩٥,١٧٩)
		فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح (خسارة) الفترة		٠/٠١٠	٠/٠٠٧	(٠/٠٩٢)	(٠/٠٠٧)

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح مدورة	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

٥٩,١٩٢,٦٧٣	٢٦,٦٦٣,٢٣٥	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٤٧)	-	-
٥٦,٤٢٩,٤٢٦	٢٣,٨٩٩,٩٨٨	٢,٥٢٩,٤٣٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

٦٧,٠٥٨,٣١٣	٣٤,٨٥٠,٥٥٥	٢,٢٠٧,٧٥٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(١٩٥,١٧٩)	(١٩٥,١٧٩)	-	-
٦٦,٨٦٣,١٣٤	٣٤,٦٥٥,٣٧٦	٢,٢٠٧,٧٥٨	٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

الشركة الوطنية للدواجن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

إيضاح		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
		٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
		دينار	دينار
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
خسارة الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل			
تعديلات:			
استهلاكات			
أرباح بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات			
مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة			
مخصص (المردود من) مخصص قطع غيار ومواد مستهلكة			
وبضاعة جاهزة وبطينة الحركة			
تغيرات رأس المال العامل-			
مخزون وموجودات حية			
ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى			
ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى			
مبالغ مستحقة من جهة ذات علاقة			
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة			
صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية			
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات			
المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات			
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
الأنشطة التمويلية			
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهة ذات علاقة			
أوراق دفع قصيرة الأجل			
صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التمويلية			
صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه			
النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة			
النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة			

١. عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية للدواجن (الشركة) وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في عام ١٩٩٤. يبلغ رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

من أهم غايات المجموعة تشغيل مسلخ لذبح وتجهيز الدواجن على اختلاف أنواعها وتسويقها وكذلك تصنيع أعلاف الدواجن وإقامة مزارع لتربية الدواجن وإنتاج وتصنيع منتجات اللحوم على مختلف أنواعها.

من أهم غايات الشركات التابعة تصنيع الأعلاف.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في ببادر وادي السير، عمان-المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

٢. أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي تمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج أعمال المجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية – الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

(أ) طبيعة اثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت تقوم المجموعة بتصنيف عقود الإيجار التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر) عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت تقوم المجموعة برسمة عقود الإيجار التمويلي عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار ايهما اقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسمة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الاصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضاً بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

لم تقم المجموعة بالأخذ بعين الاعتبار متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) فيما يتعلق بعقود الإيجار.

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبة الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركائه الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والناجمة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة الى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة الى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع مشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وان يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

٣. ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات بمبلغ ١,٣٠٦,٧٩١ دينار (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨: ٦٠٧,٤٧٣ دينار).

٤. ضريبة الدخل

يمثل مصروف ضريبة الدخل لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح شركة الهلال لتصنيع الأعلاف (شركة تابعة)، وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي اخضع نشاط تصنيع الأعلاف لضريبة الدخل بنسبة ١٥٪ بالإضافة إلى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ فيما يتعلق بنشاط المجموعة الزراعي وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً على الإيرادات الخاصة للضريبة. إن نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للمجموعة هي ٢٠٪ بالإضافة إلى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

حصلت المجموعة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل لجميع السنوات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات للأعوام ٢٠١٨ و ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٦ ولم يتم الانتهاء من مراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للمجموعة حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة.

قد يترتب للمجموعة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن قيام المجموعة بأخذ مخصصات للديون والبضاعة بطيئة الحركة، ونظراً لعدم التيقن من تحقق تلك الموجودات فإن إدارة المجموعة ترى أنه من الأنسب عدم إظهار الأثر الضريبي كموجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

٥. معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد سياسات الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

تقوم شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس (الشركة الأم) بفتح الاعتمادات المستندية لشراء الأعلاف نيابة عن المجموعة وتقوم المجموعة بتسديد قيمة هذه الاعتمادات إلى شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس.

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩. إن الشركات التابعة المتضمنة في القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي كما يلي:

اسم الشركة	نسبة الملكية	بلد التأسيس
الوطنية للمزارع وفقاسات الدواجن	٪١٠٠	الأردن
شركة البادية للعصائر	٪١٠٠	الأردن
شركة الهلال لتربية الدواجن وتصنيع الأعلاف	٪١٠٠	الأردن

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

مبالغ مستحقة من جهة ذات علاقة :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٢٢,٧٧٣	٢٨,٨٤٤

شركة ديلمونتي الأردن - شركة شقيقة

مبالغ مستحقة الى جهة ذات علاقة :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
٩,٢٦٨,٨٨٢	٥,٣٨٢,٢٩٠

شركة ديلمونتي فريش بروديوس - الشركة الأم

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١٥١,١٥٥	١٤٣,٢٠٠
-	٤٨,٣٢٠
٩٣١,١٣٦	٦,٢٥٠

مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي دبي - شركة شقيقة

مبيعات - شركة ديلمونتي المملكة العربية السعودية - شركة شقيقة

مصاريف مدفوعة بالنيابة عن شركة ديلمونتي الأردن - شركة شقيقة

منافع الإدارة التنفيذية العليا

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٧٩,٢٥١	٦٢,١٦٩

رواتب ومنافع أخرى

٦. الالتزامات المحتملة

كفالات بنكية

على المجموعة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٥١٨,٦٢٢ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٤٤٩,٥٤٣ دينار) بتأمينات نقدية بمبلغ ٢٥,٩٣١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٢,٤٧٢ دينار). إن معظم هذه الكفالات تتعلق بغطاءات وكفالات حسن تنفيذ خاصة بعقود بيع.

الاعتمادات المستندية

بلغت الاعتمادات المستندية الصادرة ٢٩٦,٠١٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بلغت تأميناتها النقدية بمبلغ ١٣,٤٥١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ٢٩٦,٠١٥ دينار) وبلغت تأميناتها النقدية بمبلغ ١٣,٤٥١ دينار) تتعلق هذه الاعتمادات بشراء آلات ومعدات ومواد خام.

القضايا المقامة على المجموعة

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ١٦٧,٦٤٥ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١٥٥,٩٤٥ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بأنشطتها، وبراى إدارة المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني وإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضايا والبالغ ١٣٨,١٤٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١٥٥,٩٤٥ دينار) كاف لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك القضايا والمطالبات.

الشركة الوطنية للوجان المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

٧. التحليل القطاعي

يتم تنظيم المجموعة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقا للتقرير التي يتم استعملها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصالح القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة وذلك من خلال قطاعات الأصل الرئيسية التالية:

- مساح الوجان
- الأعلاف
- مزارع الوجان
- منتجات الحوم

المجموع	أخرى			منتجات اللحوم			مزارع الدواجن			الأعلاف			مصلح الدواجن			
	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨			
نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	المبيعات
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	المبيعات
٤٧,٧٤٤,٦٤٨	٤٩,٤٥٨,٨٦٤	-	٣,٦٤٦,٥٣٥	٣,٥٣٧,٧٤٩	٤٨٥,٣٧٧	٦٥٥,٧٤٢	٢١,٤٧٩,٧١٨	٢٢,٩٢٦,٤٩٨	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	٢٢,٣٢٨,٨٧٥	إجمالي المبيعات	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	٢٢,٣٢٨,٨٧٥	إجمالي المبيعات	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	إجمالي المبيعات
(١٢,٧٠٠,٤٠٨)	(١٦,٧٢٧,٩٥٨)	-	-	-	-	-	(١٢,٧٠٠,٤٠٨)	(١٦,٥٧٩,٤٤٧)	-	(١٤٨,٥١١)	المبيعات بين القطاعات	-	(١٤٨,٥١١)	المبيعات بين القطاعات	-	المبيعات بين القطاعات
٣٥,٠٤٤,٢٤٠	٣٢,٧٣٠,٩٠٦	-	٣,٦٤٦,٥٣٥	٣,٥٣٧,٧٤٩	٤٨٥,٣٧٧	٦٥٥,٧٤٢	٨,٧٧٩,٣١٠	٦,٣٤٧,٠٥١	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	٢٢,١٩٠,٣٦٤	المبيعات لأطراف خارجية	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	٢٢,١٩٠,٣٦٤	المبيعات لأطراف خارجية	٢٢,١٢٣,٠١٨	المبيعات لأطراف خارجية
المجموع	أخرى			منتجات اللحوم			مزارع الدواجن			الأعلاف			مصلح الدواجن			
	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	نبيل	معلومات أخرى
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	معلومات أخرى
٧٤,٧٤٨,١٥١	٧٥,٣٠٦,٦٦٠	١,٠٥١,٩٩٥	١,٠٥١,٤٨٧	٤,٧٣٠,٤٢٩	٤,٧٣٠,٤٢٩	٢,٤٤١	١,٩٤٩	٣٠,٠٣٤,٢٤٥	٣٠,٩٩٤,٧١٨	٣٨,٩٢٩,٠٤٦	٣٨,٥٢٨,٠٧٧	٣٨,٩٢٩,٠٤٦	٣٨,٥٢٨,٠٧٧	٣٨,٩٢٩,٠٤٦	٣٨,٥٢٨,٠٧٧	مؤخرات القطاع
١٥,٥٥٥,٤٨٣	١٨,٨٧٧,٢٣٤	-	-	١٤٧,٧٢٠	١٤٧,٧٢٠	-	-	٢,٨١٩,١٢٧	١,٤١٦,٧١٣	١٢,٥٨٨,٦٣٦	١٧,٣١٢,٨٠١	١٢,٥٨٨,٦٣٦	١٧,٣١٢,٨٠١	١٢,٥٨٨,٦٣٦	١٧,٣١٢,٨٠١	مطلوبات القطاع

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

30 JUNE 2019



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan

P.O.Box 1140

Amman 11118

Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111

Fax: 00 962 6553 8300

www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of National Poultry Company (Public Shareholding Company) (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 30 June 2019, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis of qualified conclusion

- The interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position includes long-term receivables amounting to JD 9,000,000 as of 30 June 2019. The Group has not recorded these receivables at their discount present value in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and have not recorded the impact of the expense arising from discounting of these receivables in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income amounting to JD 2,191,562 as of 30 June 2019.
- The Group has not applied the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards (16) ("IFRS 16") regarding leases. We were unable to determine the impact of this matter on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group. The Group is in the process of preparing a study to assess the impact of adoption of the standard on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, except for the effect of the matters described in the basis of qualified conclusion paragraphs, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
30 July 2019

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets -			
Property, plant and equipment	3	29,068,061	30,005,390
Long term receivables		9,000,000	-
		<u>38,068,061</u>	<u>30,005,390</u>
Current assets -			
Biological assets - mature		1,407,665	898,837
Biological assets - immature		1,028,345	1,243,122
Total biological assets		<u>2,436,010</u>	<u>2,141,959</u>
Inventories		17,961,223	18,420,571
Accounts receivable and other current assets		16,098,652	23,402,538
Amounts due from a related party	5	28,844	22,773
Cash on hand and bank balances		713,870	754,925
		<u>37,238,599</u>	<u>44,742,766</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>75,306,660</u></u>	<u><u>74,748,156</u></u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Shareholders' equity			
Paid in capital	1	30,000,000	30,000,000
Statutory reserve		2,529,438	2,529,438
Retained earnings		23,899,988	26,663,235
Total shareholders' equity		<u>56,429,426</u>	<u>59,192,673</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Current liabilities-			
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		9,360,307	9,610,783
Amounts due to a related party	5	9,268,882	5,382,290
Income tax provision	4	248,045	562,410
Total liabilities		<u>18,877,234</u>	<u>15,555,483</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>75,306,660</u></u>	<u><u>74,748,156</u></u>

The attached notes from 1 to 7 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Note	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales		18,098,895	18,055,690	32,730,906	35,044,240
Cost of sales		(16,060,320)	(16,041,742)	(31,658,775)	(31,998,023)
Gross profit		2,038,575	2,013,948	1,072,131	3,046,217
Selling and distribution expenses		(1,107,338)	(942,728)	(2,036,333)	(1,842,074)
Administrative expenses		(700,570)	(791,139)	(1,457,048)	(1,377,971)
(Provision) Reversal of slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods		248,308	26,596	(71,505)	141,415
Expected credit losses provision		-	-	(47,604)	-
Other income (expenses), net		2,011	(10,957)	2,011	(6,415)
Profit (loss) for the period before income tax		480,986	295,720	(2,538,348)	(38,828)
Income tax	4	(185,199)	(75,918)	(224,899)	(156,351)
Profit (loss) for the period		295,787	219,802	(2,763,247)	(195,179)
Add: Other comprehensive income items		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		295,787	219,802	(2,763,247)	(195,179)
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted profit (loss) earnings per share		0/010	0/007	(0/092)	(0/007)

The attached notes from 1 to 7 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the six months ended 30 June 2019				
Balance at 1 January 2019	30,000,000	2,529,438	26,663,235	59,192,673
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(2,763,247)	(2,763,247)
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,529,438</u>	<u>23,899,988</u>	<u>56,429,426</u>
For the six months ended 30 June 2018				
Balance at 1 January 2018	30,000,000	2,207,758	34,850,555	67,058,313
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(195,179)	(195,179)
Balance at 30 June 2018	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>2,207,758</u>	<u>34,655,376</u>	<u>66,863,134</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 7 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Loss for the period before income tax	(2,538,348)	(38,828)
Adjustments-		
Depreciation	2,241,170	2,159,538
Gain from sale of property, plant and equipment	(6,700)	(2,740)
Provision for expected credit losses	47,604	-
Provision (Reversal of) slow moving spare parts, consumables and finished goods	71,505	(141,415)
Working capital changes -		
Inventories and biological assets	93,792	1,372,349
Accounts receivable and other current assets	(1,743,718)	(3,647,054)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	(250,476)	813,926
Amounts due from a related party	(6,071)	223,799
Income tax paid	(539,264)	(147,898)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(2,630,506)	591,677
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	3 (1,306,791)	(607,473)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	9,650	5,500
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(1,297,141)	(601,973)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Amounts due to a related party	3,886,592	-
Short-term notes payable	-	(2,982)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	3,886,592	(2,982)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(41,055)	(13,278)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	754,925	522,822
Cash and cash equivalents at the ending of the period	713,870	509,544

The attached notes from 1 to 7 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

1. GENERAL

National Poultry Company ("the Company") is a public shareholding company registered and incorporated in Jordan in 1994 with an authorized and paid in capital of JD 30,000,000 divided into 30,000,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each.

The Company's principal activities are slaughtering and marketing of chicken as well as producing chicken feed, also establishing farms to raise chicken and producing meet products.

The subsidiaries' principal activities are producing chicken feed.

The Company's head office is located in Bayader Wadi Al-Seer, Amman – Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2019 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34), Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of 31 December 2018. In addition, results of the six months period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group has not considered the requirements of IFRS 16 regarding leases contracts.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognised in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group purchased property, plant and equipment amounted to JD 1,306,791 (30 June 2018: JD 607,473).

4. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense for the six months ended 30 June 2019 represents the income tax recorded on the profits of Al-Hilal Company for Feed Production (subsidiary) in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 which is subject to feed production tax rate of 15% in addition to a 1% National Contribution tax in accordance with the new Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 which took effect on 1 January 2019.

The income tax provision was not calculated for the period ended 30 June 2019 regarding chicken raising activity due to the increase in the deductible expenses on the taxable income. The Group is subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20% in addition to a 1% National Contribution Tax in accordance with the new Income Tax Law No. (38) which took effect on 1 January 2019.

The Group obtained final clearance from the Income Tax Department for the years up to 2015.

The Group filed its tax returns for the years 2018, 2017 and 2016, which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group may have deferred tax assets as result of recording provisions for debts and slow moving inventories. Due to the uncertainty of the realization of these assets, the Group's management considers it appropriate not to show the tax effect as deferred tax assets in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Such pricing policies and transactions' terms are approved by the Group's management.

Delmonte Fresh Produce Company (Parent Company) opens letters of credit to purchase feed on behalf of the Group, which in its turn settles the amount of the letters of credit to Delmonte Fresh Produce Company.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of financial statements of the company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 30 June 2019. The interim condensed consolidated financial statement comprise the following subsidiaries:

Entity's name	Percentage Of ownership	Country of incorporation
National Poultry Farms and Hatcheries Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Badiyah for Juice Company Ltd.	100%	Jordan
Al-Hilal Company for Raising Chicken and Producing Feed Ltd.	100%	Jordan

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
Amounts due from a related party		
Delmonte Jordan – Sister Company	28,844	22,773

Amounts due to a related party

Delmonte Fresh Produce - Parent Company	9,268,882	5,382,290
---	-----------	-----------

Following is a summary of transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

	For six months ended 30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)
Sales – Delmonte Dubai Company– Sister Company	143,200	151,155
Sales – Delmonte Saudi Arabia – Sister Company	48,320	-
Expenses paid on behalf of Delmonte Jordan Company – Sister Company	6,250	931,136

Key management compensation

Compensation of the key management personnel for the Group is as follows:

	For six months ended 30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	2018 JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	62,169	79,251

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Bank guarantees

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had outstanding letters of guarantee of JD 518,622 (31 December 2018: JD 449,543) with total cash margin of JD 25,931 (31 December 2018: JD 22,472) most of these guarantees are related to tenders and performance bonds relating to sales contracts.

Letters of credit

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had outstanding letters of credit of JD 296,015 with cash collaterals of JD 13,451 as of 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 296,015 with cash collaterals of JD 13,451) these letters of credits are related to purchases of machinery and equipment and raw materials.

Lawsuits against the Group

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting JD 167,645 as at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 155,945) representing legal actions and claims related to its ordinary course of business. The management and their legal advisor believe that it is not possible to predict any financial implication, which may arise in the present and that the recorded provision of JD 138,142 (31 December 2018: JD 155,945) is sufficient to meet the obligation that may arise from the lawsuits and the claims.

NATIONAL POULTRY COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For reporting purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on the reports that are used by the executive director and the primary decision maker for the Group:

- Chicken slaughterhouse
- Feed
- Chicken farms
- Meat products

For six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales						
Total sales	22,338,875	22,926,498	655,742	3,537,749	-	49,458,864
Inter-segment sales	(148,511)	(16,579,447)	-	-	-	(16,727,958)
External sales	<u>22,190,364</u>	<u>6,347,051</u>	<u>655,742</u>	<u>3,537,749</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>32,730,906</u>

For six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales						
Total sales	22,133,018	21,479,718	485,377	3,646,535	-	47,744,648
Inter-segment sales	-	(12,700,408)	-	-	-	(12,700,408)
External sales	<u>22,133,018</u>	<u>8,779,310</u>	<u>485,377</u>	<u>3,646,535</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>35,044,240</u>

As of 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Other information						
Segment assets	38,528,077	30,994,718	1,949	4,730,429	1,051,487	75,306,660
Segment liabilities	17,312,801	1,416,713	-	147,720	-	18,877,234

As of 31 December 2018 (Audited)

	Chicken slaughterhouse	Feed	Chicken farms	Meat products	Others	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Other information						
Segment assets	38,929,046	30,034,245	2,441	4,730,429	1,051,995	74,748,156
Segment liabilities	12,588,636	2,819,127	-	147,720	-	15,555,483